to year, while also giving due consideration to the potential variability of these factors.

While management has used judgment in establishing its best estimate of required reserves, different assumptions and
variables could lead to significantly different reserve estimates. Two key measures of loss activity are loss frequency, which is a
measure of the number of claims per unit of insured exposure, and loss severity, which is a measure of the average size of
claims. Factors affecting loss frequency include the effectiveness of loss controls, changes in economic activity and weather
patterns. Factors affecting loss severity include changes in policy limits, retentions, rate of inflation and judicial interpretations.

If the actual level of loss frequency and severity are higher or lower than expected, the ultimate reserves required will be
different than management’s estimate. The effect of higher and lower levels of loss frequency and severity on our ultimate costs
for claims occurring in 2021 would be as follows:
Change in both loss frequency and severity
for all Global Lifestyle and Global Housing

Ultimate cost of claims
occurring in 2021

Change in cost of claims
occurring in 2021

3% higher $ 1,354.0 $ 77.5
2% higher $ 1,328.0 $ 51.5
1% higher $ 1,302.0 $ 25.5
Base scenario (1) $ 1,276.5 $ —
1% lower $ 1,251.0 $ (25.5)
2% lower $ 1,225.0 $ (51.5)
3% lower $ 1,199.0 $ (77.5)

(1) Represents the sum of the case reserves and incurred but not reported reserves as of December 31, 2021 for Global Lifestyle and Global Housing.

Long Duration Contracts, including Disposed and Runoff Long Duration Lines

Reserves for future policy benefits represent the present value of future benefits to policyholders and related expenses less
the present value of future net premiums. Reserve assumptions reflect best estimates for expected investment yield, inflation,
mortality, morbidity, expenses and withdrawal rates. These assumptions are based on our experience to the extent it is credible,

[…]

Factors – Financial Risks – Through reinsurance, we have sold or exited businesses that could again become our direct
financial and administrative responsibility if the reinsurers become insolvent” and Note 18 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements included elsewhere in this Report.

Foreign Exchange Risk

We are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from our international operations, mainly in Canada. We also have
foreign exchange risk exposure to the British Pound, Brazilian Real, Euro, Mexican Peso and Argentine Peso. Total invested
assets denominated in currencies other than the Canadian Dollar were approximately 5% and 6% of our total invested assets at
December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Foreign exchange risk is mitigated by matching our liabilities under insurance policies that are payable in foreign
currencies with investments that are denominated in such currencies.

The foreign exchange risk sensitivity of our fixed maturity securities denominated in Canadian Dollars, whose balance
was $423.2 million and $466.5 million of the total market value as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, on our entire
fixed maturity securities portfolio is summarized in the following tables:

Foreign Exchange Movement Analysis
of Market Value of Fixed Maturity Securities

December 31, 2021

Foreign exchange spot rate at December 31,
2021, US Dollar to Canadian Dollar -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total market value $ 7,173.0 $ 7,194.1 $ 7,215.3 $ 7,236.4 $ 7,257.6
% change of market value from base case  (0.59) %  (0.29) %  — %  0.29 %  0.59 %
$ change of market value from base case $ (42.3) $ (21.2) $ — $ 21.1 $ 42.3

December 31, 2020

Foreign exchange spot rate at December 31,
2020, US Dollar to Canadian Dollar -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total market value $ 6,768.9 $ 6,792.2 $ 6,815.5 $ 6,838.9 $ 6,862.1
% change of market value from base case  (0.68) %  (0.34) %  — %  0.34 %  0.68 %
$ change of market value from base case $ (46.6) $ (23.3) $ — $ 23.4 $ 46.6

The foreign exchange risk sensitivity of our consolidated net income from continuing operations is assessed using

hypothetical test scenarios that assume earnings in Canadian Dollars are recognized evenly throughout a period. Our actual
results may differ from the results noted below particularly due to assumptions utilized or if events occur that were not included
in the methodology. For more information on this risk, see “Item 1A – Risk Factors – Financial Risks – Fluctuations in the
exchange rate of the U.S. Dollar and other foreign currencies may materially and adversely affect our results of operations.”